
 

 
 
Agenda\Planning Applications Committee\27 July 2023 

Department: Democratic Services 

Division:  Legal & Democratic Services 

Please ask for: Katharine Simpson 

Direct Tel: 01276 707157 

 
 

Surrey Heath Borough Council 

Surrey Heath House 
Knoll Road 
Camberley 

Surrey GU15 3HD 
Telephone: (01276) 707100 
Facsimile: (01276) 707177 

DX: 32722 Camberley 
Web Site: www.surreyheath.gov.uk 

E-Mail: democratic.services@surreyheath.gov.uk 

    
 

Monday, 10 July 2023 
 

To: The Members of the Planning Applications Committee 
(Councillors: Cliff Betton (Chair), Victoria Wheeler (Vice Chair), Shaun Garrett, 
Mary Glauert, Nirmal Kang, Liz Noble, David O'Mahoney, Ying Perrett, 
Murray Rowlands, John Skipper, Kevin Thompson, David Whitcroft, Helen Whitcroft, 
Valerie White and Richard Wilson) 

 
In accordance with the Substitute Protocol at Part 4 of the Constitution, 
Members who are unable to attend this meeting should give their apologies and 
arrange for one of the appointed substitutes, as listed below, to attend.  
Members should also inform their group leader of the arrangements made. 
 
Substitutes: Councillors Louise Ashbery, Jonny Cope, Lisa Finan-Cooke, 
Mark Gordon, Rob Lee, Shaun Macdonald, Jonathan Quin and Pat Tedder 
 
 

Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of the Planning Applications Committee will be held at Council Chamber, 
Surrey Heath House, Knoll Road, Camberley, GU15 3HD on Thursday, 27 July 2023 at 
7.00 pm.  The agenda will be set out as below.  

 
Please note that this meeting will be recorded. 

 
Yours sincerely 

 
Damian Roberts 

 
Chief Executive 

 
 

AGENDA 
  Pages  
1  Apologies for Absence   

 
 

 
2  Minutes of Previous Meeting   

 
To approve as being a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 
Planning Applications Committee held on 29th June 2023.  

3 - 6 

 
3  Declarations of Interest   

 
Members are invited to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests and 
non pecuniary interests they may have with respect to matters which are 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 
Agenda\Planning Applications Committee\27 July 2023 

to be considered at this meeting.  Members who consider they may have 
an interest are invited to consult the Monitoring Officer or the Democratic 
Services Manager prior to the meeting.   

4  Planning Enforcement Monitoring Report   
 

7 - 14 
 

Human Rights Statement 
 

The Human Rights Act 1998 (the Act) has incorporated part of the European 
Convention on Human Rights into English law. All planning applications are 
assessed to make sure that the subsequent determination of the development 
proposal is compatible with the Act. If there is a potential conflict, this will be 
highlighted in the report on the relevant item. 
  

Planning Applications 
  

5  Application Number: 22/1001/FFU Westcroft Park Farm, Windlesham 
Road, Chobham, GU24 8SN   
 

15 - 88 

 
6  Application Number: 23/0602/FFU 39 Alphington Avenue, Frimley. 

GU16 8LL   
 

89 - 100 

 
* indicates that the application met the criteria for public speaking 

  
Glossary 

 
 



 

Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\29 June 2023 

  Minutes of a Meeting of the Planning 
Applications Committee held at Council 
Chamber, Surrey Heath House, Knoll 
Road, Camberley, GU15 3HD on 29 June 
2023  

 
 + Cllr Cliff Betton (Chair) 
 + Cllr Victoria Wheeler (Vice Chair)  
 

+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 
 
+ 

Cllr Shaun Garrett 
Cllr Mary Glauert 
Cllr Nirmal Kang 
Cllr Liz Noble 
Cllr David O'Mahoney 
Cllr Ying Perrett 
Cllr Murray Rowlands 

+
+
- 
- 
+ 
+ 

Cllr John Skipper 
Cllr Kevin Thompson 
Cllr David Whitcroft 
Cllr Helen Whitcroft 
Cllr Valerie White 
Cllr Richard Wilson 

 +  Present 
 -  Apologies for absence presented 
 
Members in Attendance: Cllr Leanne Macintyre 

Cllr Sarbie Kang 
 
Officers Present: Gavin Chinniah, Head of Planning 

William Hinde, Principal Solicitor 
Jonathan Partington, Development Manager 
Rowan Speed, Senior Planning Officer 
Iain Williams, Development Management Team Leader 

 
  

8/P  Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Applications Committee held 
on 2nd June 2023 be approved as being a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
  

9/P  *Application Number: 23/0074/FFU 29, 30 and 30a Brackendale Close, Camberley, 
Surrey, GU15 1HP 
 
The application was for the erection of 25 affordable apartments with associated access, 
hardstanding, car parking, landscaping, bin and cycle stores following the demolition of 29 
and 30 Brackendale Close and associated outbuildings.  The Committee noted the 
updates provided in the supplementary agenda papers. 
  
As the application had triggered the Council’s public speaking scheme Mr Akhil Vyas 
spoke in opposition to the application.  In his representation, Mr Vyas referenced the lack 
of parking proposed and the impacts this could have on neighbouring streets as well as 
the scale of the development which was considered to be at odds with the surrounding 
area. 
  
Whilst the representation from the Urban Design Consultant made reference to the fact 
that the scale and mass of the development was considered to be appropriate for the area 
it was considered that the development’s design was materially similar to a previous 
application for the site which had been refused on the grounds of scale and over 
development.   
  

Public Document PackPage 3

Agenda Item 2 



 

Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\29 June 2023 

It was noted that the ecological appraisal was out of date and consequently the proposals 
did not adequately demonstrate an appropriate level of protection for any  that any 
protected species onsite.   
  
The officer recommendation to refuse the application was proposed by Councillor Kang, 
seconded by Councillor Skipper, put to the vote and carried. 
  
RESOLVED that application number 23/0047/FFU be refused for the following reasons: 
  
      i.     The proposed development by reason of its 
[...]
e Alternative Natural 
Greenspaces (SANGs) and Strategic Access Management and Monitoring 
(SAMM) measures, in accordance with the requirements of the Surrey Heath 
Borough Council's Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area Avoidance 
Strategy Supplementary Planning Document (Adopted January 2019). 

  
   iv.      In the absence of a legal agreement to secure the required provision of affordable 

housing, the proposal is contrary to Policy CP5 of the Surrey Heath Core Strategy 
and Development Management Policies 2012 and the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 

  
NOTE 1 
It was noted that the Brackendale Close Residents’ Association had written to some of the 
Committee members outlining their concerns about the application. 
  
NOTE 2 
In accordance with Part 4, Section D, Paragraph 18 of the Constitution the voting in favour 
of the motion to refuse the application was as follows: 
  
Voting in favour of the motion to refuse: 

Page 4



 

Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\29 June 2023 

Councillors Betton, Garrett, Glauert, Kang, Rowlands, Skipper, White and Wilson 
Voting against the motion to refuse:  
Councillors O’Mahoney, Thompson and Wheeler 
  
Having arrived part way through consideration of the application Councillor Noble did not 
participate in  the discussion or voting. 
 
  

10/P  Application Number: 23/0217/FFU 5 Cedar Gardens, Chobham, Woking, Surrey, 
GU24 8PG 
 
The application was for the erection of a single storey rear extension with roof light.  The 
Committee noted the updates provided in the supplementary agenda papers. 
  
It was noted that the application had been called in by Councillor Wheeler at the behest of 
Chobham Parish Council due to concerns about the impact that the proposal would have 
on residential amenity. 
  
It was clarified that there was one tree subject to a Tree Preservation Oder at the front of 
the site; proposed Condition 4 would enable the safeguarding of trees on the site. 
  
The Committee was informed that it was considered that the proposed extension would 
not cause adverse harm to the character of the area and would not result in any adverse 
highways impacts.  Concern about the reduction in size of the private garden space was 
noted however the remaining space was considered to be of an adequate size for the 
dwelling concerned.  It was noted that the Design Guide standards for amenity space only 
applied to new developments. Moreover, it was considered unreasonable to apply new 
Design Guide Standards to an existing development that pre-dated the guidance. 
However, section 10 of the Design Guide specifically dealt with residential extensions and 
this proposal complied with that section.  
  
The officer’s recommendation to approve the application subject to the conditions set out 
in the report and the update sheet, was proposed by Councillor Wilson, seconded by 
Councillor Kang put to the vote and carried. 
  
RESOLVED that application number 23/0217/FFU be approved subject to the conditions 
in the officer’s report and the planning update sheet. 
  
NOTE 1 
In accordance with Part 4, Section D, Paragraph 18 of the Constitution the voting in favour 
of the motion to approve the application was as follows: 
  
Voting in favour of the motion to approve: 
Councillors Betton, Glauert, Kang, Noble, O’Mahoney, Rowlands, Skipper, Thompson and 
Wilson 
Voting against the motion to approve: 
Councillors Garrett, Wheeler and White. 
  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 Chair 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



  

Surrey Heath Borough Council 
Planning Applications Committee 

27 July 2023 
 

Planning Enforcement Monitoring Report 
 
Strategic Director: Nick Steevens, Strategic Director: Environment & Community 
Report Author: Julia Greenfield, Corporate Enforcement Manager 
Wards Affected:  All 
 
 
Summary and purpose 
An information item providing an overview of function and performance of the Planning 
Enforcement Service for the period 1st January 2023 to 30th June 2023 
 
Recommendation  
 
The Committee is advised to RESOLVE that the report be noted. 
 
1. Background and Supporting Information 
 
1. Key Issues 
 
1.1 This report provides an overview of the performance and resourcing of the Planning 

Enforcement Team for quarter four of the last financial year and quarter one of the 
current financial year i.e. from 1st January 2023 to 30th June 2023. 
 

1.2 The following matters will be discussed within the report: 
 
• Enforcement performance information 
• Resource update 
• Enforcement Notices / Injunction Issued 
• Uniform / Enterprise 

 
Resource update 

 
1.3 Following a recruitment drive at the end of last year, we are very pleased to confirm 

that the planning enforcement team is now fully resourced with permanent Officers.  
1.4 With this dedicated resource, compliance checking has now been recommenced and 

incorporated into the workload of the two appointed Senior Planning Enforcement 
Officers. The compliance checking will involve pro-active assessment of all building 
commencement notices and will eventually involve monitoring of all CIL 
commencement or liability notices for compliance with conditions. 

 
1.5 The reassignment of compliance checking will be overseen by the Principal Planning 

Enforcement Officer and the Corporate Enforcement Team Leader who will in the short 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4 



  

term concentrate on progressing major enforcement cases involving complex or 
controversial issues, High Court Injunctions and appeals. 

 
1.6 An Enforcement Team Action Plan has been formulated to address a number of 

procedural improvements to practices and systems used by the team. The main issues 
identified which have been prioritised to be undertaken in this financial year include a 
review and publication of the Statutory Register of Notices and a review of the 
processes, standardised documents and use of the Uniform database along with 
Enterprise Tasks.  

 
1.7 Longer t
[...]
e the 
Planning Inspectorate is now the determining authority. However, for the appeal it is 
still necessary to conclude what the Council’s decision would have been if it had been 
the determining authority.  
 
RECOMMENDATION: WOULD HAVE BEEN TO REFUSE PLANNING PERMISSION 
 
1.0 SUMMARY 

1.1 The application relates to the redevelopment of an existing private equestrian site, for 
the construction of twenty residential units together with associated parking and 
landscaping.  
 

1.2 The site is located within the Green Belt and the development is considered to result in 
substantial harm upon the openness of the Green Belt representing inappropriate 
development in the Green Belt. By association, the development would conflict with the 
purposes of the Green Belt by reason of countryside encroachment.  
 

1.3 No very special circumstances have been identified that would outweigh the harm to 
the Green Belt and the other harm identified. Other harm includes the development 
being contrary to the Council’s spatial strategy, resulting in major development to an 
unsustainable and unsuitable location that fails to demonstrate how the development 
would provide safe and appropriate access for all users. 
 

1.4 The proposal has failed to provide an acceptable offer of affordable housing on site, 
without justification, and therefore fails to maximise the contribution of the site to the 
supply of affordable housing in the borough or meet an identified need of 40% 
affordable units on a qualifying site. 
 

1.5 In the absence of a policy compliant drainage scheme the development fails to 
demonstrate that it could occur without adverse harm to surface water flood risk in the 
surrounding area.  

 

 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5 



 

1.6 In addition, the proposed layout and quantum of development would be considered 
uncharacteristic of the low-density rural setting. In the absence of a legal agreement to 
secure SAMM monies the proposal would also conflict with the T
[...]
tcroft 

Park House, a large mansion house and its ancillary buildings, and Graylands, a 

residential chalet style bungalow which sits to adjacent to the southwestern corner of 

the site. Further east is a small number of single-family residential dwellings fronting 

Windlesham Road. To the south of the site to the other side of Windlesham Road is 

Windlecroft Farm. The site benefits from extensive mature planting predominantly to 

the southern, eastern, and western boundaries of the site.  

 

3.0 RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 

3.1 14/0590 Erection of a two-storey dwelling with accommodation in the roof and 
an attached garage building with accommodation above following the 
demolition of existing buildings. Granted 27/10/2014. 

3.2 15/0110 Erection of a two-storey detached dwelling with accommodation in 
the roof and a basement with linked two storey covered swimming 
pool block, access drive, balancing pond, and landscaping with 
retention of Post Box Cottage following the demolition of all other 
existing buildings. Granted 20/05/2015. 

Page 16



 

3.3 19/0308 Certificate of Lawful Proposed Development to confirm the 
commencement of the construction of the development, under 
planning permission SU/15/0110 (relating to the erection of a 
two-storey detached dwelling with accommodation in the roof and a 
basement with linked two storey covered swimming pool block, 
access drive, balancing pond, and landscaping with retention of Post 
Box Cottage following the demolition of all other existing buildings). 
Certificate of Lawfulness Granted 17/10/2019 

4.0 PROPOSAL  

 

4.1 Planning permission is sought for the demolition of the existing buildings on site (aside 
from Post Box Cottage), and the construction of twenty residential units, in the form of 
9x4 bedroom, 7x3 bedroom, 3x2 bedroom and 1x1 bedroom units, together with 
ancillary parking and landscaping. The central vehicular access would be retained and 
enhanced to service the development.  
 

4.2
[...]
ings it 
would also result in use of the areas of hardstanding that have a more rural 
appearance. This more rural appearance, in particular towards the rear plays an 
important visual function in linking the site with the wider surrounding open context, 
where to the north are large expanses of fields, without development. The proposed 
buildings would therefore effectively encroach further into the surrounding countryside 
and would fail to maintain the integrity of the surrounding landscape character and the 
visual openness of the Green Belt.  
 

7.3.33 The existing site is of a private equestrian use, common to rural areas such as this, and 
the proposed development would introduce residential paraphernalia and activities 
that markedly contrasts with the existing uses. The development would result in a more 
permeable form of development, resulting in an encroaching urbanising effect that 
would be markedly at odds with the rural character of the wider surrounding area. The 
proposed residential use would be apparent throughout the day and throughout the 
year, with increased vehicle movements within the site, lighting across the site, and 
use of domestic gardens and communal areas. Whilst residential development in the 
form of Post Box Cottage and Westcroft Park House is found in the surrounding area, 
these are isolated residential developments, common to rural settings such as this, 
and the level of activity associated with these dwellings would not be comparable to 
the introduction of potentially one-hundred and twenty-three residents on site.  
 

7.3.34 In summary the overall volume and footprint of development would be less than that of 
the existing buildings on site. However, the spread of development results in buildings 
sited above areas of previously open land, at an overall increased height across the 
site, whilst the proposed buildings would have a heavier appearance relative to the 
existing open sided, part timber framed buildings. In co
[...]
e CSDMP and Principle 
8.6 of the RDG. 
 

7.6 Impact on sustainability, highway safety and parking capacity 
 
Sustainability of the site 
 

7.6.1 Paragraphs 105 and 110 of the NPPF promotes sustainable transport objectives. This 
includes safe and suitable access for all users and has the benefit of reducing 
emissions. Policies CP1 and CP11 of the CSDMP reflect these objectives by directing 
development to sustainable locations with good transport links, promoting sustainable 
modes of transport and reducing the need to travel. Policy DM11 of the CSDMP states 
that development which would adversely impact the safe and efficient flow of traffic 
movement on the highway network will not be supported by the Council, unless it can 
be demonstrated that measures to reduce such impacts to acceptable levels can be 
implemented. All development should ensure safe and well-designed vehicular access 
and egress and layouts which consider the needs and accessibility of all highway 
users including cyclists and pedestrians. The County Highways Authority (CHA) have 
not raised a formal objection to the development owing to the existing land use context 
however consider that the site does not represent a sustainable location that would 
provide safe and suitable access for all users, therefore not providing genuine choice 
of transport modes, contrary to sustainable transport objectives. 
 

7.6.2 The application site is situated outside of the settlement boundaries, in a rural location 
away set 2.5km away from the nearest village (Chobham). Access to the site is via 
Windlesham Road, a 40mph rural road without a pedestrian footway, whilst having 
poor / little lighting making the roadway unsuitable for pedestrians and less desirable 
for cyclists, particularly in hours of darkness. Access to the site is therefore vehicle 
dependent, whilst there are no local amenities situated in a safe, walking distance from 
the site.  
 

7.6.3 Due to its location, the proposal would co
[...]
ns & Elevations 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Plot 4 Plans & Elevations 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 72



Plot 5 Plans & Elevations 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Plots 6&12 Plans & Elevations 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 73



Plots 7-11 Plans & Elevations 

 
 

 

 

Plots 13&14 Plans & Elevations 

 

 

 

 

Page 74



Plots 15&16 Plans & Elevations 

 

 

 

Plot 17 Plans & Elevations 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 75



Plot 18 Plans & Elevations 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Plan 19 Plans & Elevations 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 76



Plot 20 Plans & Elevations 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 77



Proposed CGI’s 

 

 

Page 78



 

 

 

Page 79



 

Page 80



Existing Views & Photos 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 81



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 82



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 83



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 84



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 85



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 86



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 87



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 88



 

 

 

23/0602/FFU Reg. Date  12 June 2023 Frimley 

 

 

 LOCATION: 39 Alphington Avenue, Frimley, Camberley, Surrey, GU16 8LL 

 PROPOSAL: Change of use of the land from privately owned amenity land to a 

private garden incidental to the enjoyment of the dwelling house 

at 39 Alphington Avenue, and enlargement of the curtilage of the 

dwelling house and erection of replacement fencing. 

 TYPE: Full Planning Application 

 APPLICANT: Mr Alan Ashbery 

 OFFICER: Shannon Kimber 

 

This application is being reported to the Planning Applications Committee because the 
applicant is a Councillor.  
 
RECOMMENDATION: GRANT subject to conditions  
 
1.0 SUMMARY   

 
1.1 A part retrospective planning permission is sought for the part enlargement of the rear 

garden and residential curtilage over the grass verge along Tomlins Avenue to the east. 
This grass verge is owned by the applicant. This application also includes the erection 
and relocation of the boundary treatment with the former wall replaced by a close 
boarded 2 metre high fence. The new fence has already been erected in a relocated 
place, adjacent to the near-side-edge of the highway to the north-east, however it is 
proposed by this application to set the new fence back by 0.5 metres.  

  
1.2 The principle of the development is considered acceptable. It does not result in 

an adverse impact on the character of the area, host dwelling or residential amenities of 
the occupiers of the neighbouring dwellings. The development does not have a 
detrimental impact on highway safety. 

  
1.3 The application is therefore recommended for approval.  
 
2.0 SITE DESCRIPTION 

 
2.1 The application site lies within the settlement area of Camberley and is part of the Post 

War Open Estates Character Area. The application dwelling is located on the northwest 
corner of the Alphington Avenue and Tomlins Avenue junction and is a single storey 
detached property with a gable fronting Alphington Avenue. The dwelling is set back 
from the highway to the front. The property forms one of a series of similarly designed 
single storey dwellings on this side of the road, while on the opposite side are two storey 
dwellings which sit elevated from the highway. 

  
2.2 There is a Tree Preservation Order covering the Oak in the rear garden close to the 

eastern boundary fence (reference: TPO 12/66). On the opposite side of Tomlins 
Avenue is a group Order and an area of open space that forms part of the western bank 
of Tomlin’s Pond.  
 
 

 

Page 89

Agenda Item 6 



 

 

3.0 RELEVANT HISTORY 
 

3.1 There is no relevant planning history.  
 
4.0 THE DEVELOPMENT  
 
4.1 Planning permission is sought (part retrospectively) for the change of use of the land 

from privately owned amenity land to a private garden incidental to the enjoyment of the 
dwelling house at 39 Alphington Avenue, and enlargement of the curtilage of the 
dwelling house and erection of replacement fencing. 

  
4.2 The previous wall has been replaced with a 2 metre high fence. Some fence panels 

have additional trellis fixed to them, these do not form part of this application and will be 
removed. This runs for 13 metres along the rear boundary of the site and for 33 metres 
along the side boundary of the site. The unenclosed front garden is unaffected by this 
development.  

  
4.3 The replacement fence has been erected. However there is a 14.7 metre long section, 

centrally located along the side boundary, which has been relocated from the original 
location of the previous boundary wall. Whilst currently this new fence is hard-against 
the boundary with the public realm, it is proposed to set this section of the fence back by 
0.5 metres, in order to retain a section of soft landscaping to lessen the impact of the 
development on the street scene.  

  
4.4 The area of land enclosed is wedged shaped with a maximum width of 2.4 metres and a 

minimum width of 1.7 metres. It has a depth of 14.7 metres.  
 
5.0 CONSULTATION RESPONSES 

 
5.1 The following external consultees were consulted and their comments are summarised 

in the table below: 

External Consultation  Comments Received 
 

County Highways Authority No objections raised 
 

  
5.2 The following internal consultees were consulted and their comments are summarised 

in the table below: 
 

Internal Consultation  Com
[...]
n and inconvenience to other highway 
users. Care should be taken to ensure that the waiting, parking, loading and unloading 
of construction vehicles does not hinder the free flow of any carriageway, footway, 
bridleway, footpath, cycle route, right of way or private driveway or entrance. Where 
repeated problems occur the Highway Authority may use available powers under the 
terms of the Highways Act 1980 to ensure the safe operation of the highway. 

 
 

Page 93



This page is intentionally left blank



Proposed Site Layout Plan 

 

Proposed Elevations and Proposed Location of Fence  

 

Page 95



 

 

 

 

 

Page 96



 

 

 

 

 

Page 97



This page is intentionally left blank



Title 23/0602/FFU

Application
Number 23/0602/FFU

Address 39 Alphington Avenue
Frimley

Proposal

Change of use of the land from privately owned
amenity land to a private garden incidental to the
enjoyment of the dwelling house at 39 Alphington
Avenue, and enlargement of the curtilage of the

dwelling house and erection of replacement fencing.

© Crown copyright and database right. All rights reserved
(AC0000812461) 2023

Scale @ A4

Date 07/07/202

Page 99



This page is intentionally left blank



APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION & RELATED APPLICATIONS FOR 
CONSIDERATION BY THE PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 

 
 

NOTES 
 

Officers Report 
 
Officers have prepared a report for each planning or related application on the  Planning 
Committee Index which details:- 
 
• Site Description 
• Relevant Planning History 
• The Proposal 
• Consultation Responses/Representations 
• Planning Considerations 
• Conclusion 
 
Each report also includes a recommendation to either approve or refuse the application.  
Recommended reason(s) for refusal or condition(s) of approval and reason(s) including 
informatives are set out in full in the report. 
 
How the Committee makes a decision: 
 
The Planning Applications Committee’s decision on an application can be based only on 
pl

Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\27 July 2023 

  Minutes of a Meeting of the Planning 
Applications Committee held at Council 
Chamber, Surrey Heath House, Knoll 
Road, Camberley, GU15 3HD on 27 July 
2023  

 
 + Cllr Cliff Betton (Chair) 
 + Cllr Victoria Wheeler (Vice Chair)  
 

+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 

Cllr Shaun Garrett 
Cllr Mary Glauert 
Cllr Nirmal Kang 
Cllr Liz Noble 
Cllr David O'Mahoney 
Cllr Ying Perrett 
Cllr Murray Rowlands 

- 
 
+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 
 

Cllr John Skipper 
Cllr Kevin Thompson 
Cllr David Whitcroft 
Cllr Helen Whitcroft 
Cllr Valerie White 
Cllr Richard Wilson 

 +  Present 
 -  Apologies for absence presented 
 
Members in Attendance:  Cllr Lewis Mears 
 
Officers Present: Bex Green, Principal Planning Enforcement Officer 

Julia Greenfield, Corporate Enforcement Manager 
Shannon Kimber, Senior Planning Officer 
Maxine Lewis, Corporate Enforcement Team Leader 
Jonathan Partington, Development Manager 
Navil Rahman, Principal Planning Officer 
Sarah Shepherd, Senior Solicitor 
Nick Steevens, Executive Director: Environment & Community 

  
11/P  Minutes of Previous Meeting 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Applications Committee held 
on 29th June 2023 be approved as being a correct records and signed by the Chairman. 
 
  

12/P  Planning Enforcement Monitoring Report 
 
The committee received a report summarising the work of the Planning Enforcement 
Service for the period 1st January 2023 to 30th June 2023. 
  
It was noted that following a recruitment drive, the Planning Enforcement Team was now 
fully resourced with permanent officers in all posts.  Now that the Team was at full 
strength it had been possible to recommence work to proactively assess of all building 
commencement notices and monitoring of monitoring of Community Infrastructure Levy 
commencement work and an Enforcement Team Action Plan had been developed to 
improve the Team’s practice and systems. 
  
The Committee noted the report. 
  
 
 



 

Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\27 July 2023 

 
13/P  Application Number: 22/1001/FFU Westcroft Park Farm, Windlesham Road, 

Chobham, GU24 8SN 
 
The application was for the construction of 20 residential units in the form of 9x4 bedroom, 
7x3 bedroom, 3x2 bedroom and 1x1 bedroom units, together with ancillary parking and 
landscaping following demolition of the existing structures. 
  
The applicant had submitted an appeal for non-determination and the Planning 
Inspectorate was now the determining authority however for the appeal it was necessary 
to conclude what the Council’s decision would have been had the Council been the 
determining authority. 
  
It was noted that the site, which was located on Green Belt land, was currently used as a 
private equestrian concern and the proposed development would result in a more 
permeable form of development resulting in an encroaching urbanising effect that would 
be at odds with the rural character of the wider surrounding area 
  
The application site was situated outside the settlement boundaries, in a rural location 
approximately 2.5km away from the nearest village with no local amenities in a safe 
walking distance from the site.  Access was via a 40mph rural road with no pedestrian 
footway and little lighting making it unsafe for pedestrians  and less desirable for cyclists 
the site was therefore considered to be vehicle dependent and occupiers of the proposed 
dwellings would be reliant on private vehicles.  Consequently the proposed development 
was considered to be in an unsustainable location for residential uses of this scale. 
  
The presence of residential accommodation on site for those using the existing equestrian 
facilities was acknowledged however it was stressed that this was not comparable to that 
of the proposed development not only in terms of bulk and mass but also in respect of the 
seasonal nature of the equestrian facilities which meant activity on site was minimal 
between October and March with activity primarily taking place on the site itself or at the 
adjacent polo fields.   
  
It was noted that the 15% affordable housing offer proposed fell short of the 40%  level 
expected for a site of this size in the Council’s Core Strategy policy documents. 
  
Taking all these factors into account the proposed development was considered to be 
inappropriate development within the Green Belt, and that its quantum, spread and overall 
height would result in substantial harm to the openness of the Green Belt and would result 
in encroachment into the countryside.  The proposals met none of the exceptions for 
development in the Green Belt as detailed in Paragraph 149 of the National Planning 
Policy Framework and there were no special circumstances to outweigh the Green Belt 
harm. 
  
The officer recommendation that had the Council been the determining authority then the 
application would have been refused was proposed by Councillor Victoria Wheeler, 
seconded by Councillor Shaun Garrett, put to the vote and carried. 
  
RESOLVED that, had the Council been the determining authority, then Planning 
Application 22/1001/FFU would have been refused. 
  
NOTE 1 
It was noted that a site visit had been undertaken prior to the meeting. 
  
 
 



 

Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\27 July 2023 

NOTE 2 
In accordance with Part 4, Section D, Paragraph 18 of the Constitution the voting in favour 
of the motion to refuse the application was as follows: 
  
Voting in favour of the motion to refuse:  
Councillors Cliff Betton, Shaun Garrett, Mary Glauert, Nirmal Kang, Liz Noble, David 
 O’Mahoney, David Whitcroft, Helen Whitcroft, Victoria Wheeler, Valerie White and 
Richard Wilson. 
Voting against the motion to refuse: 
None 
Abstaining: 
Councillor Ying Perrett 
  
    

14/P  Application Number: 23/0602/FFU 39 Alphington Avenue, Frimley. GU16 8LL 
 
The application was for the change of use of the land from privately owned amenity land 
to a private garden incidental to the enjoyment of the dwelling house at 39 Alphington 
Avenue and the enlargement of the curtilage of the dwelling house and erection of 
replacement fencing. 
  
The application would ordinarily be dealt with under delegated powers however it had 
been reported to the Committee as the applicant was a Councillor.   
  
The Committee was informed that the proposals would not result in an adverse impact on 
the character of the area, host dwelling or the residential amenities of the occupiers of the 
neighbouring dwellings and would not have a detrimental impact on highway safety. The 
land was owned by the applicant. 
  
The officer’s recommendation to approve the application subject to the conditions set out 
in the report was proposed by Councillor Helen Whitcroft, seconded by Councillor Liz 
Noble, put to the vote and carried unanimously. 
  
RESOLVED that application number 23/0602/FFU be approved subject to the conditions 
set out in the report. 
  
NOTE 1 
It was noted for the record that a Group Declaration was made by Chairman on behalf of 
the Committee that the applicant was known to the Committee in their capacity as a 
Councillor. 
  
  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 Chair 


